## The Rules of the Recommendation Programme

Profitus	The operator of the crowdfunding platform UAB Sutelktinio finansavimo platforma "Profitus"; legal entity code 304570552; registered office address Lvivo g. 101, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania; tel. +370 637 60776; e-mail: info@profitus.lt; the register in which the data is collected: the Register of Legal Entities, maintained by the State Enterprise Centre of Registers.
Platform	A publicly accessible online information system administered and managed by Profitus, available at <a href="www.profitus.lt">www.profitus.com</a> or <a href="www.profitus.de">www.profitus.lt</a> , via which Financing Transactions are executed.
Investor	A natural or legal person who provides loans or acquires transferable securities or instruments for crowdfunding purposes through the Platform.
Partner	A Platform Investor recommending Profitus services to third parties who have not previously been registered users of the Platform.
Invitee	A Platform Investor who has registered on the Platform via a unique link.
Project	One or more types of business activity for which a Project Owner seeks funding via a crowdfunding proposal.
Reward	A one-off bonus of 25 EUR per Invitee. The bonus applicable to the Partner may vary depending on the stage reached in the step referral system. The steps of the programme can be found here: https://www.profitus.lt/rekomendavimo-programa
The Rules of the Recommendation Programme (or the Rules)	The Rules of the Recommendation Programme contain the terms and conditions governing the participation, remuneration and conduct of persons recommending new Invitees.

## **Description of the Recommendation Programme**

The Rules of the Recommendation Programme form an integral part of the General Terms and Conditions of Use of the Profitus Platform, and they shall come into force upon the Investor's acceptance of the Rules in the System. All the provisions in the General Terms and Conditions of Use of the Profitus Platform, and the Terms and Conditions governing investment in the Project, shall be applicable under the Recommendation Programme.

To be able to benefit from the Recommendation Programme, a person must have registered on the Platform, confirmed his/her identity, and read and agreed to the General Terms and Conditions of Use of the Platform and the other related mandatory documents.

The Recommendation Programme enables the Partner to receive a Reward for recommending Profitus services to third parties who are not yet Profitus Investors.

The Recommendation Programme enables the Partner to receive a Reward for the Invitee's Investment in the selected Project.

Recommendation Programme Partners will receive a unique link or code, which, when shared, enables them to invite third parties to register on the Profitus platform. Only registrations made through a shared unique link or code will be eligible.

## **Recommendation Programme bonus information**

The Partner shall be awarded a bonus for each new Platform Investor who has registered via a unique link or has used a unique invitation code and verified their identity as part of their efforts to fund a Project in which the Invitee has invested using the invitation bonus received.

If the Partner invites more than one new Investor, the reward bonuses may be cumulative, but these may not amount to more than 50% of the total investment amount.

The Partner's access to the invitation bonus shall only become valid once the Project in which the Invite has invested (with the invitation bonus) has been funded.

The Partner may use the invitation bonus within 3 (three) calendar months from the date on which the Project in which the Invitee has invested has been fully funded. If the Project in which the Partner has invested is not fully funded, the bonus will remain active for the remainder of its term.

Once the Invitee has signed up via the unique link and confirmed their identity, the applicable Reward will be added to their account, in the form of a bonus which shall be used in an investment of their choice.

The Invitee's entitlement to the bonus shall commence on the date of registration via the unique link or the unique code, and shall be valid for a period of 3 (three) calendar months.

Investments that are part of the Reward within the Recommendation Programme bonus cannot be sold using a secondary market tool.

The reward bonus may not be used to make investments using an automated investment tool.

The Reward is attached to the Account listed as a bonus element, and it must be used in the investment. Once the investment reaches the set time limit in the project, all interest amounts and all investment and bonus value amounts will be returned to the investor in the electronic wallet.

## Other conditions

The Partner shall undertake to familiarise the Invitee with how the Platform works, and to warn him/her of the risks associated with investing.

Investors using the Profitus Ambassador Programme will not be able to benefit from the recommendation programme.

A participant of the Recommendation Programme may not assign his/her vested right to the Reward to other persons.

Participants in the Recommendation Programme undertake to act in good faith and not to violate the legislation and the requirements put in place by Profitus.

Profitus reserves the right to investigate participation in the Recommendation Programme for any illegal activity and to take all measures to combat any determined illegal activity. Such measures may include the withdrawal of a qualifying investment.

Profitus shall not be liable for a Partner's costs and/or losses sustained as a result of making recommendations under this Recommendation Programme.

Participants in the programme understand that these Rules do not form the basis of a partnership, joint venture, employment or agency relationship.

Profitus points out that sending promotional information to individuals via e-mail, social networks or other means of communication without its consent is prohibited. Profitus shall not be responsible for participants' non-compliance with the stated legal requirements.

Profitus has the right to change, amend or modify the Rules at any time.

